MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 146.

Снар. 146

Resolve, in Favor of the City of Biddeford for the Balance of the Amount Allowed It by the State for a Free Library for Nineteen Hundred Eleven.

Resolved, that the sum of twenty dollars be and the same is appropriated for the use of and to be paid to the city of Biddeford, said sum being the balance due to said city on the amount allowed it by the state for a free library for the year nineteen hundred eleven, and which was not received owing to an error of the city clerk in making his return of the amount appropriated by said city for such library.

Biddeford, city of, in favor of, for free library.

Approved March 12, 1913.

Chapter 147.

Resolve, in Favor of John M. Deering for Services and Expenses as Secretary of the Maine Cattle Commission.

Resolved, that the sum of ninety dollars and eighty cents be paid to John M. Deering of Saco, Maine, for services and expenses as secretary of the Maine Cattle Commission for the year nineteen hundred and ten.

Deering, John M., in favor of.

Approved March 12, 1913.

Chapter 148.

Resolve, for Aid in the Repair of the Wiscasset Bridge.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred fourteen the sum of two thousand dollars for the purpose of replanking and otherwise repairing Wiscasset bridge, so called, between the towns of Wiscasset and Edgecomb, in the county of Lincoln, and that the towns of Wiscasset, Edgecomb, Boothbay, Boothbay Harbor and Southport in said county of Lincoln, are also hereby directed to raise and appropriate in the year nineteen hundred fourteen the additional sum of two thousand dollars in the following proportions, namely, Wiscasset, eight-twentieths; Edgecomb, fourtwentieths; Boothbay, three-twentieths; Boothbay Harbor, four-twentieths and Southport, one-twentieth of said last named sum, and on or before the first day of October, nineteen hundred fourteen, pay their several proportional parts of said sum into the state treasury. The total sum so appropriated shall be expended under the supervision of the state highway commissioner.

Wiscasset bridge, in aid of repair of.

—certain towns required to raise additional sums.

—shall pay sums raised into state treasury. Снар. 149

Com'r of highways shall repair said bridge.

—shall collect proportional share from towns not making required appropriation,

Southport shall raise amount required by this resolve.

In the event of the failure of either of the above named towns to raise and appropriate their respective part of said amount on or before the first day of May, nineteen hundred fourteen, the commissioner of highways of the state of Maine is hereby authorized and directed to replank and repair said bridge at an expense not to exceed the sum of four thousand dollars, using therefor the sum hereby appropriated by the state, and any other moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, and shall collect from such town so failing to raise and appropriate its proportional share of said sum, or from either of said towns failing to pay its proportional part into the state treasury on or before the first day of October, nineteen hundred fourteen, in an action of debt in his own name as commissioner of highways of the state of Maine, for the benefit of the State, the proportional part of said sum of two thousand dollars, which said town is hereby required to appropriate for said purpose.

The amount paid by the town of Southport to the Squirrel Island Village Corporation for the year nineteen hundred fourteen under the provisions of chapter twelve of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred nine shall also be exclusive of the amount said town of Southport is required to raise under this resolve in addition to the state and county tax as provided in said chapter twelve above referred to.

Approved March 13, 1913.

Chapter 149.

Resolve, Authorizing the Highway Commissioner to Construct a Suitable Office or Shelter for the Immigrant Inspector at Van Buren and Appropriating Money Therefor.

Whereas the construction of an office or shelter for the immigrant inspector at Van Buren is a matter of immediate necessity in order to insure proper shelter and protection for the said immigrant inspector stationed at this point against the inclemencies of the weather during the winter season.

Now therefore be it resolved; that the highway commissioner be and hereby is authorized and directed to cause to be constructed immediately a suitable office or shelter for the immigrant inspector at Van Buren, in the county of Aroostook, at or near the international bridge, between Van Buren, Maine, and St. Leonards, New Brunswick, at an expense not to exceed five hundred dollars, and that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for that purpose.

Com'r authorized to construct shelter for immigrant inspector at Van Buren.

Highway

-expense limited to \$500.

Approved March 13, 1913.